
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Education & 
Children's Services 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 20 
FEBRUARY 2013 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 
David Benson 
Lindsay Bliss 
Jazz Dhillon 
John Hensley 
Susan O'Brien 
John Riley 
 
 
 
Other Voting Representative 
Anthony Little, Roman Catholic Diocesan. 

  
Published: Tuesday, 12 February 2013 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Steven Maiden 
Tel: 01985 250472 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: smaiden@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=242&Year=2013 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. I
[...]
ng before this meeting. 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public and all Part 2 
items will be considered in Private 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To receive the minutes of the meeting dated 16 January 2013 (p. 1-6) 

6 Standards and Quality in Education 2012 (p. 7-30) 

7 First Witness Session - Access to Education for Vulnerable Children (p.31-38) 

8 Forward Plan 2010/2011 (p. 39-42) 

9 Work Programme 2010/2011 (p. 43-46) 



Minutes 
 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
16 January 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 
David Benson 
Lindsay Bliss 
Jazz Dhillon 
John Hensley 
Susan O'Brien 
John Riley 
 
Other voting Representative 
Tony Little – Roman Catholic Diocesan 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Linda Sanders, Corporate Director Social Care and Health 
Julien Kramer, Interim Chief Education Officer 
Pauline Nixon, Head of Access and Inclusion 
Peter Malewicz, Group Finance Manager – Education and Schools 
Steve Cross, Head of Finance – Social Care and Health 
Steven Maiden, Democratic Services Officer 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING.  (Agenda Item ) 
 

Action by 

 Councillor David Benson declared a general non-pecuniary interest as 
he was a Governor of Uxbridge High School and had lectured at further 
education colleges. He remained in the room during the meeting and 
took part in the discussions.  
 
Councillor Lindsay Bliss declared a general non-pecuniary interest as 
she was a Governor of Brookside Primary School. She remained in the 
room during the meeting and took part in the discussions.  
 
Councillor Judith Cooper declared a general non-pecuniary interest as 
she was a Governor of Charville, St Andrews and St Mary’s Schools. 
She remained in the room during the meeting and took part in the 
discussions.  
 
Councillor Catherine Dann declared a general non-pecuniary interest 
as she was a Governor of Newham Junior School and Bishop Ramsay 
C of E School. She remained in the room during the meeting and took 
part in the discussions.  
 

 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 5

Page 1



  
Tony Little declared a general non-pecuniary interest as he was a 
Governor at Pinkwell Primary School. He remained in the room during 
the meeting and took part in the discussions. 
 

42. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ALL PART 2 ITEMS WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part 1. 
 

 

43. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD 
ON 21 NOVEMBER 2012  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2012 were agreed 
as a correct record.  
 
[The Committee asked that the request for the Service Manager – 
Performance and Intelligence to provide details of education complaint 
should be considered at the meeting on 20 February 2013. 
 
It was confirmed that the Major Review - Safeguarding Children who 
are Reported Missing would be considered at the March meeting of 
Cabinet.  
 
The Committee requested that officers ensure that a report on the 
arrangements for auditing and overseeing the safeguarding of partners 
via the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board be provided at the 
meeting on 17 April 2013. 
 
The Chairman noted that the Leaving Care Grant report had been 
considered at Cabinet. Members of the Cabinet had extended their 
thanks to the Committee for their work on the report.]  
 

 
 
 

Steven 
Maiden 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Steven 
Maiden 

44. MAJOR REVIEW - ACCESS TO EDUCATION FOR HILLINGDON'S 
VULNERABLE CHILDREN  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Members were reminded that, at their last meeting held on 21 
November 2012, it was agreed that the topic of their second major 
review would be on access to education for Hillingdon’s vulnerable 
children and young people. 
 
The Committee was provided with a draft scoping report which set out 
the aim of the review as focussing on ensuring that current 
arrangements and future plans for access to education for vulnerable 
pupils was timely and effective. The review would look particularly at 
the key barriers facing vulnerable children and young people in 
accessing education outside of the normal education processes.  
  
The Council’s Interim Chief Education Officer and Senior Manager for 
Access and Inclusion provided a presentation on the topic.  
 
The Terms of Reference of the Review were agreed as follows: 

§ To review the process for in-year admissions to schools and 
learn about the In-Year Fair Access Protocol (IYFAP) and the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



  
Managed Move and Inclusion Panel (MMIP).   

§ To review local arrangements for pupils without a school place. 
§ To understand the local implications of statutory guidance 
relating to children’s access to education. 

§ To understand pupil place planning in Hillingdon. 
§ To review the practice around pupils who are not admitted to a 
school within 20 school days. 

§ After due consideration of the above, to bring forward positive 
and practical policy recommendations (if needed), in relation to 
the Council’s in-year admissions processes for vulnerable 
children. 

 
Members asked that officers provide data on the educational 
achievement of the vulnerable children and young people in question to 
inform the review. 
 
Officers advised that such data could be produced but that it would not 
provide a full picture as many of the pupils in question were transferred 
in late in their education and many of the pupils did not have English as 
a first language.  
 
Members also asked that officers provide a report on the current 
relationship between local authorities and schools which outlined 
whether the Council was losing the capacity to oversee education in 
the Borough.  
 
Officers advised that it would be possible to provide such a report but 
that it would only be a snapshot in time as the relationship was 
continually progressing. It was also noted that different families of 
schools had different relationships with local authorities. 
 
Members noted that looked after children should be included in the 
review as should the services provided to schools by external 
companies.  
 
It was noted that Academies were not providing as much information 
as they could to the Council. It was suggested that a best practice 
guide be produced by the Council on what information they should be 
providing.  
 
The Committee agreed that the list of potential witnesses for the review 
should be as follows: 
 
Session 1 – 20 February 2013 

§ Lead Policy Officer from the Department for Education  
§ Interim Chief Education Officer 
§ Service Manager for Behaviour, Attendance and SEN 
§ Performance and Intelligence Manager 

 
Session 2 – 20 March 2013 

§ Head Teacher of Hillingdon school 
§ Head Teacher of Hillingdon academy 
§ Chair of the Hillingdon Fair Access Panel 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Daniel 
Kennedy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Julien Kramer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



  
In addition to the above, it was also agreed that a site visit would take 
place to Brookfield Adult Learning Centre for some Members to meet 
children, staff and parents. It was noted that the site visit should be 
undertaken sensitively and that only a small number of Members 
should go on the visit. It was requested that the Senior Manager for 
Access and Inclusion circulate possible dates for the visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the draft scoping report be noted and be updated to 
reflect the discussions of the meeting. 

 
2. That officers be asked to supply the further information as 

requested. 
 

 
 
 
 

Pauline Nixon 

45. BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES 2013/14  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Officers introduced the report informing the Committee of the key 
issues for both the Education and Children’s Services Budgets. It was 
noted that one of the main challenges in delivering a balanced budget 
in the context of the significant savings that had had to be made over 
the past three years. 
 
It was noted that the Government was moving towards a national 
funding formula which was being forecast to lead to a £2.7 million 
reduction in the Council’s funding. This £2.7 million reduction had 
already been factored into the budget for 2013/14. 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions as follows:- 
 

Members asked whether the new funding formula would lead to 
schools losing funding for children with Special Educational Needs who 
may cost more to educate than other students.  
 
Officers advised that the expectation was that school budgets would be 
of a sufficient size to ensure that children with Special Educational 
Needs would be adequately provided for.  
 
Members commended the Multi Treatment Fostering Care Team’s 
targeting of 8 complex cases with the outcome of giving them intensive 
fostering support rather than residential placement and thereby 
achieving a cost reduction. It was asked whether there was any 
intention to expand this beyond the 8 current cases.  
 
Officers advised that the 8 cases would be monitored and the decision 
to extend would be made based on their success. 
 
Officers advised that the workloads of the Council’s Social Workers 
were under close review and that the aspiration was to bring case 
loads down to 15-18 from the current 25. It was noted that the Council 
was still struggling with high turnover rates for frontline Social Workers. 
A pod system in which cases and tasks were shared over a group of 
Social Workers was being used to provide additional support. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



  
 
Members asked for an update on the use of the pod system at the 
Council at a future meeting.  
 
The Committee’s comments on the Budget were agreed as follows: 
 
“We note the various budget proposals and welcome the work of the 
Council in this demanding and complex area. We acknowledge the 
range of charges, costs and other emolument features. We welcome in 
particular the provision for the Leaving Care Grant and note other 
helpful financial provisions across the fiscal range in Education & 
Children’s Services. Additionally, we note the possible complexities 
impacting on funding for SEN children and acknowledge the work of 
professionals in this area.  
 
We note the emerging success of the reconstituted Music Service in 
the Borough; and welcome the Multi-Treatment Fostering Care 
Service.” 
 
Resolved: That the budget projections contained in the report be 
noted and the comments made by the Committee be submitted to 
Cabinet. 
 

 
Linda 
Sanders 

46. FOSTERING INSPECTION REPORT  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Officers advised that the inspector had indicated that the Council was 
on the cusp of ‘outstanding’ and was only not awarded this due to 
being unable to prove that improvement had been sustained for over 
two years. It was noted that staff morale was up because of the 
positive nature of the report.  
 
Members asked that their appreciation and congratulations be passed 
to all of those involved in the inspection. 
 
Resolved: That the Report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Linda 
Sanders 

47. FORWARD PLAN 2013/2014  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved: That the Committee noted the Forward Plan and 
decided not to comment.  
 

 

48. WORK PROGRAMME 2013/2014  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved: That the Committee confirmed the dates of meetings. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.04 pm, closed at 8.41 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steven Maiden on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 
Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



STANDARDS AND QUALITY IN EDUCATION 2012 

Contact officer: Steven Maiden 
Telephone: 01895 250472 

REASON FOR ITEM 

To advise Members on the standards and quality of education in Hillingdon schools, 
including a summary of performance trends and inspection outcomes for the academic 
year 2011/12.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 

 To note the information provided in the report.  

INFORMATION

The attached Standard and Quality in Education 2012 report was considered by Cabinet 
on 24 January 2013. The report is brought to the Education & Children’s Services Policy 
Overview Committee for information.  

SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 

 To seek clarification of the information contained in the report. 
 To note the information provided in the report.  

Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee – 20 February 2013 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee – 20 February 2013 

STANDARDS AND QUALITY IN EDUCATION 2012 

Cabinet Member Councillor David Simmonds 

Cabinet Portfolio Deputy Leader of the Council 
Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Services 

Officer Contact Julien Kramer, Residents Services 

Papers with report None

HEADLINE INFORMATION 

Purpose of report To report on the standards and quality of education in Hillingdon 
schools.  It provides a summary of performance trends and 
inspection outcomes for the academic year 2011/12 

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

Informs the Children and Young People’s Plan 

Financial Cost There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

Education and Children’s Services 

Ward(s) affected All

RECOMMENDATION

That Cabinet n
[...]
ieved the 
expected level in writing and 71% achieved the expected level in Mathematics 
compared with 64%, 56% and 68% in 2011 for each subject respectively. 

b) At Key Stage 2, 50% achieved the expected level in English and Mathematics in 
2012 (not comparable to previous years). 

c) At Key Stage 4, the percentage of children looked after achieving The Basics - A*-
C in GCSE English and Mathematics continued to increase from 14% in 2011 to 
15% in 2012. The percentage achieving 5+ A*-C at GCSE or equivalent including 
English and Mathematics has also increased from 14% in 2011 to 15% in 2012. 

Special Education Needs (SEN) 

19. When looking at 2011/2012 Key Stage 2 attainment for pupils with SEN, there was a 
significant improvement of those pupils with a statement attaining level 4+ in English from 
14.7% in 2010/2011 to 21.7% in 2011/2012.  The number of pupils who achieved 2 levels 
progress for English and Mathematics improved for those with statements and school 
action.

20. There was a significant improvement for pupils with SEN attaining 5+ A*-G (including 
English and Mathematics) GCSE’s.   36.3% of pupils with school action and 7.3% of 
pupils with a statement also attained 5+ A*-C passes (including English and 
Mathematics) in 2011/2012.

Section 2: Summary of School Inspection Reports

21. In the academic year 2011/12 92 Borough schools were inspected by Ofsted. 

22. The overall effectiveness of 91 of these schools was deemed to be at least satisfactory, 
with 70 being judged as good or better.

23. The tables below summarise the inspection findings across schools both nationally and 
across the London Borough of Hillingdon: 

Table 1: Judgement of Hillingdon Schools for 2011/2012 

Percentage of Schools (Number of schools in brackets)
Outstanding Good Satisfactory Inadequate

National LBH National LBH National LBH National LBH

21 26 (24) 49 50 (46) 28 23 (21) 3 1 (1)

Page 12



Table 2: Percentage of pupils attending Good or Outstanding Schools
[...]
t Review  

Quality Assurance and Audit Framework – Children’s 
Services

Annual Complaints Report 2011/12 for Social Care, 
Health and Housing 

Cabinet Forward Plan

21st November 2012 

Work Programme

16th January 2013 Draft Budget for Consideration 

Major Review – Draft scoping report on the 
Effectiveness of Local Arrangements to Ensure 
Access to Education for Vulnerable Children

Cabinet Forward Plan - Review forthcoming 
decisions.

Work Programme – Review the work programme for 
the coming year 

Standards and Quality in Education 

Major Review – Witness Session 1 

Report - education complaints 

Cabinet Forward Plan - Review forthcoming 
decisions

20th February 2013 

Work Programme – Review the work programme for 
the coming year 

Major Review – Witness Session 2

Update on the Implementation of Recommendations 
from past reviews of the Committee 

20th March 2013 

Cabinet Forward Plan - Review forthcoming 
decisions

Work Programme – Review the work programme for 
the coming year 

17th April 2013 Major Review – Draft Final Report

Quarterly Child Social Care Audit Update 2012/2013 

Page 45



Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee – 20 February 2013 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 

Report on auditing and overseeing arrangements for 
safeguarding of partners via Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board

Cabinet Forward Plan - Review forthcoming 
decisions

Update on Arrangements for auditing and overseeing 
the safeguarding arrangements of partners (via the 
LSCB)

Work Programme – Review the work programme for 
the coming year.

Page 46


	Agenda
	5 To receive the minutes of the meeting dated 16 January 2013
	6 Standards and Quality in Education 2012
	Cabinet Report - Standards and Quality in Education Final 2012_2013

	7 First Witness Session - Access to Education for Vulnerable Children
	Local Arrangements Access to Education - Scoping report

	8 Forward Plan 2010/2011
	9 Work Programme 2010/2011



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
20 February 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 
David Benson 
Lindsay Bliss 
Jazz Dhillon 
John Hensley 
Susan O'Brien 
John Riley 
 
Witnesses Present: 
Pauline Nixon, Senior Manager for Access and Inclusion 
Deborah Bell, Service Manager Behaviour, Attendance and SEN 
Dan Kennedy, Performance and Intelligence Manager 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Julien Kramer (Interim Chief Education Officer), Merlin Joseph (Deputy Director 
Children and Families), Steve Buckingham (Performance and Intelligence Manager, 
Residents Services), Steven Maiden (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

49. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING.  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Councillor David Benson declared a general non-pecuniary interest as 
he was a Governor of Uxbridge High School and lectured at further and 
higher education colleges. He remained in the room during the meeting 
and took part in the discussions.  
 
Councillor Lindsay Bliss declared a general non-pecuniary interest as 
she was a Governor of Brookside Primary School. She remained in the 
room during the meeting and took part in the discussions.  
 
Councillor Judith Cooper declared a general non-pecuniary interest as 
she was a Governor of Charville, St Andrews and the Hillingdon Virtual 
School. She was also on the Children’s Board at Charville and her 
husband was a Govenor at St Mary’s School. She remained in the 
room during the meeting and took part in the discussions.  
 
Councillor John Riley declared a general non-pecuniary interest as he 

 



  
was a Governor of Field End Infant School. He remained in the room 
during the meeting and took part in the discussions.  
 
Councillor Catherine Dann declared a general non-pecuniary interest 
as she was a Governor of Newham Junior School and Bishop Ramsay 
C of E School. She remained in the room during the meeting and took 
part in the discussions.  
 
Councillor Susan O’Brien declared a general non-pecuniary interest as 
she was a Governor at Sacred Heart Roman Catholic School and was 
working at Ruislip High School. She remained in the room during the 
meeting and took part in the discussions. 
 
Tony Little declared a general non-pecuniary interest as he was a 
Governor at Pinkwell Primary School and Hartlington Community 
School. He remained in the room during the meeting and took part in 
the discussions. 
 

51. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ALL PART 2 ITEMS WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was noted that all items would be considered in Part 1.  
 

 

52. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 There were no matters notified in advance or urgent. 
 

 

53. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 16 
JANUARY 2013  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Minutes of 16 January 2013 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

54. STANDARDS AND QUALITY IN EDUCATION 2012  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Officers introduced the report which had been welcomed by Cabinet. It 
was noted that this was a retrospective report and that much of the 
information was historic. Officers reminded Members that simple 
assumptions should not be drawn from this report as it recorded a 
period in which the Council’s education service was changing 
significantly.  
 
The report showed a service which was improving; with the gap in 
educational achievement between girls and boys narrowing and a 
general improvement in attainment across the board. However, it was 
noted that performance for Key Stage 1 and Foundation levels were 
not as encouraging as had been hoped for. Officer advised that 
challenges with Key Stage 1 were seen to be linked to the introduction 
of phonics test.  
 
Members raised concerns that teachers in the Borough’s schools were 
failing to prepare Key Stage 1 pupils for the phonics test. 
 

 



  
Officers advised that it would not be possible to comment on individual 
cases but that discussions would take place with head teachers to 
ensure that pupils were adequately prepared for these tests. 
 
Members asked whether the Council had the ability to monitor the 
quality of the services being provided to schools by external 
organisations.  
 
Officers noted that there were only three secondary schools in the 
Borough still under the Council. It was noted that Local Authorities did 
not have full oversight of services being provided and that schools 
were not currently receiving systematic support. 
 
Officers advised that Ofsted had recently changed the “Satisfactory” 
rating to “Requires improvement” which could prove to be problematic 
for some of the schools in the Borough. Those schools rated as 
requiring improvement would be sent a formal warning by the Council. 
However, based on inspection results, Hillingdon schools were ranked 
in the 2nd quintile nationally and the intention was to move into the 1st 
quintile.  
 
Officers noted that work was currently being undertaken to start an 
education partnership which would help to ensure that the Council 
could monitor schools. Currently local authorities were not able to 
monitor effectively as Academy Schools were accountable to the 
Department for Education and were not required to report to the 
Council. The challenge for the Council in this changing landscape was 
to renegotiate relationships with schools effectively.  
 
Resolved: That the Report be noted. 
 

55. EDUCATION RELATED COMPLAINTS 2011/12  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the report and advised that in the year ending 31 
March 2012, the Council had only received 12 complaints relating to 
Education Services. These related to school admissions, Youth 
Services, school improvement, adult education, education psychology 
and a complaint about a specific school. It was noted that most of the 
complaints were related to process and admissions. Work had been 
undertaken to improve the admissions procedure which had proven 
successful and had resulted in less complaints being received.  
 
Members commended officers for resolving many complaints at Stage 
1of the Council’s complaints procedure.  
 
Resolved: That the Report be noted. 
 

 

56. FIRST WITNESS SESSION - ACCESS TO EDUCATION FOR 
VULNERABLE CHILDREN  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee was provided with an overview of access to education 
in the Borough by the Interim Chief Education Officer who outlined the 
changing landscape in the provision of education. He emphasised that 

 
 
 



  
a sea change was currently underway which would see the number of 
students in the Borough rise by roughly 6,000, an increasing proportion 
of students with Special Educational Needs and a major new schools 
programme being undertaken. It was noted that the Council faced 
many major challenges in accommodating these changes. One of 
these was continuing to ensure that the Borough’s vulnerable children 
and young people were able to access high-quality education. 
 
Witnesses 
 
To assist Members with the review Pauline Nixon, Senior Manager for 
Access and Inclusion, Deborah Bell, Service Manager for Behaviour, 
Attendance and SEN and Dan Kennedy, Performance and Intelligence 
Manager were present to provide information to the Committee.  
 
A summary of the evidence provided by the witnesses is set out below. 
 
Context 
 
Given the significant changes to education provision caused by 
national policy changes and the expected rise in primary school aged 
children in the Borough, the Council faced major challenges in adapting 
its education services during this period.  
 
In the next years the Borough would see an estimated 6,600 extra 
pupils in need of school places. The Council had acknowledged this as 
a major challenge for the future and had committed £150m to the 
schools programme to begin to address this demand. Over and above 
this investment, there would need to be an additional 3,000 places 
provided over the next ten years to accommodate expected growth. 
Much of the growth was expected to be in the south of the Borough 
with some areas having had a 20% population growth in recent years.  
 
A significant portion of the Borough’s schools were currently either full 
or close to full. In the past, schools had worked with a 5-10% flex in 
numbers but, due to recent growth, this was now not possible. In some 
areas of the Borough this lack of flexibility was already proving to be 
problematic. 
 
Statistics  
 
Witnesses provided the Committee with a presentation on the current 
situation and forecasted developments. Statistics and key points from 
the presentation are set out below: 
1. In October 2012, the number of pupils on-roll at primary schools 
was 24,362. 

2. There had been a 20% increase in the amount of children 
missing education and a 20% increase in those electing to home 
educate. 

3. There had been a 12% rise in children with English as a second 
language. 

4. The Borough has seen 8 years of improvement in its education 
provision as highlighted in the Education Standards and Quality 
Report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
5. Foundation and Key Stage 1, 2 and 4 results were improving.  
6. The Borough’s Ofsted inspections compared well with the 
national picture. 

7. 91 of 92 schools were deemed at least “satisfactory”, with 70 
being judged as “Good” or better.  

8. There was expected be an 18% increase in demand for primary 
school places nationally between 2012 and 2020. Hillingdon had 
seen this growth slightly earlier than other London boroughs, 
although comparable growth was expected throughout London. 

9. Since 2007 there has been a significant increase in children on-
roll at schools in the Borough due to:  

§ A rising birth rate, 
§ An increase in people migrating into the Borough, 
§ A reduction in people migrating out of the Borough, and 
§ A significant increase in housing due to the area being in 
commuting distance of Central London. 

 
In-Year Admissions 
 
It was noted that it was already a challenge to secure school places in 
some areas of the Borough outside of the usual admissions process. 
Between September 2012 and February 2013, 99 children were 
considered by the In-Year Fair Access Panel (IYFAP) two-thirds of 
which were of primary school age and one-third of secondary school 
age. Some of these pupils had needed to be educated outside the 
traditional school setting and given alterative provision. This included 
children and young people being educated in Colleges, the Brookfield 
facility, Hillingdon Tuition Centre and through apprenticeships. 
 
Witnesses reminded Members that the Brookfield Adult Education 
Centre was currently being used to provide pupils with an education as 
they waited to get another school place. Brookfield was established as 
a temporary measure for children who were nearing 20 school days 
without a school place. However, it had now been running for over a 
year due to demand. 
 
An IYFAP agreement was in place which meant that an in-year school 
place would not be sought for those pupils who were in Year 11 as it 
was almost impossible to find them a place. These pupils were instead 
dealt with by the 14-19 Team. Those in this Group were seen to be 
extremely vulnerable.  
 
It was agreed that the number of Year 11s trying to get a school place 
in-year would be circulated to Members by officers. 
 
Discussion 
 
Members raised concerns about the use of the Brookfield Adult 
Learning Centre for educating vulnerable children. In particular, 
discussion took place around safeguarding children at the Centre. It 
was noted that the facility had been built for use by adults and not 
children. 
 
Officers noted that Brookfield was not intended to be a long-term 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pauline Nixon 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
solution and that pupils should be staying there for only a very short 
period of time. The staff-student ratio was also very generous with a 
full-time teacher and a teaching assistant for a maximum of 17 pupils. 
However, it was noted that safeguarding was a consideration 
especially when pupils, for a variety of reasons, remained at Brookfield 
for longer periods of time and when pupils as young as 11 were 
referred there. 
 
Members asked about the number of pupils who were being off-rolled 
by Academies.  
 
Officers advised that it was not possible to give an exact number for 
the amount of pupils who were being off-rolled but noted that, 
anecdotally, there was a rise in this practice. However, those schools 
which were no longer under the local authority were not required to 
report their attendance details to the Council. This meant that pupils 
could be off-rolling by a school without a challenge from the Local 
Authority. Whenever the Council was aware of a case of off-rolling it 
challenged schools all the way to the Secretary of State. Officers 
emphasised that this was not a local problem and that off-rolling was a 
national issue. 
 
It was noted that the Council found out that children had been off-rolled 
only when an application for a new school place was received, through 
a Police report or through health services. In some cases, the Council 
did not find out at all.  
 
Members requested for a total number of pupils passing through 
Brookfield over a year. Officers noted that this would be circulated to 
Members. 
 
Officers advised that future plans for the service included a children’s 
pathway review, a major review of children’s centres, a re-evaluation of 
the provision of education at Brookfield and scoping whether new 
schools could provide good sites for educating vulnerable children. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Deborah Bell 
 
 
 

57. FORWARD PLAN 2010/2011  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 A Member noted that item 873 – School Condition Survey Works of the 
Forward Plan, which should have been considered at the February 
meeting of Cabinet, was not on the agenda.  
 
Officers were asked to follow up on this item and report back to the 
Committee.  
 
Resolved: That the Committee noted the Forward Plan and 
decided not to comment. 
 

 
 
 
 

Steven 
Maiden 

58. WORK PROGRAMME 2010/2011  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 A Member asked when the Committee would receive an update on 
school places. This used to be considered but was no longer being 
reported. 
 

 
 
 
 



  
Officers advised that they would investigate why this was not being 
reported and update Members in due course.  
 
It was further suggested that the update on the POD system and the 
Adoption Inspection Report be added to the work programme.  
 
Resolved: That the Committee confirmed the dates of the 
meetings.  
 

Julien Kramer  
 
 

Steven 
Maiden 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.00 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steven Maiden on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


